loved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

i : I Ly L/eu, Ljeo
{
|

zofﬂyzﬂﬂyzv;4Alderman Smeltzer that Phe report be adopted. lotion

M | passcd, /

FIRE STATIONS-REPAIRS TO TOWER STRIKERS

Read report of the Committee of Fire
| we 2ds recommending the acceptance of the tender of D.A.
Cummirgs and Company foT repairs to Tower StrikerTs

. Quinpool Road, Central and West Street engine houscs:

Committee Room, City Hall,
May 15th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen;:—

At a meeting of the Committeeof Fire-
wards held this day, tenders for repairing Tower
Strikers at Quinpool Road,Central and West St. Engine
Houses were considered as follows:

Longards Ltd. $80, 00
D.A.Cummings & Co. 73.00

Your Committee recommend that the tender
of D.A.Cummings & Co. being the lowest tender for this
work be accepted.

Respectfully submitted
Thomas Robinson

CHATRMAN
4’%% Moved by Alderman Robinson seconded by
éb”“pr'J’ Alderman Shannon that the rceport be adonted. Motion i

T
Gwv“’/ﬁ passed. /

FIRE DEPARTMENT —TENDERS FOR CHASSIS

Read report of the Committee of Fire-
werds recommending the acceptance of the tender of
| Nova lotors Limited for a one ton Chevolot chassis to

be uset as a service car in the Fire Department:

: Comnittee Room, City Hall
| May 15th, 1928

| | His Worship the Ifayor,

| | and lembers of The City Council.

Gentlemen: -
At a meeting of the Committee of

—ﬁ




May 17th, 1928

|
|
|

Firewards held this day, tenders for the supnlying of
one 1 Ton Chassis to be used as a service car were
gonsidered as follows:-

Tubman Motors ( Durant) $795.00
Nova Botors Ltd.{Chevrolet) 725.00

Your Committee recommend that the tender of
the Nova Motors Ltd., for one 1 Ton Chevrolet chassis
at $745.00 be accepted.

Respectfully submitted

Thomag Robinson
CHAIRMAN

7
Jﬁ<f :
. g Moved by Alderman Robinson seconded by

Alderman j9ith that the report be adopted. Motion passed

FIRE DEPARTMENT-TENDERS FOR REPAIRING FORD CAR

Read report of the Committee of Firewards re
the acceptance of the tender of F.C.Manning and Company

for repairs to the Ford Car used by the Fire Alarm

Maintenance Department:

Committee Room, City Hall,
: May 15th 1928
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen: -

T T T A e T BT PR e S

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards
held this day, the attached tenders for repairs to the
Fire Alarm Service Truck, were considered as follows:

; Scotia Garage Qﬁeen 8t. $97.00
! Fred C.Manning Co.Ltd. 72.00

Your Committee recommend that the tender
of Fred C.Manning Co.Ltd at $72.00 being the lowest
tender be accepted.

Respectfully submitted
Thos. Robinson
CHA TRMAN

=2 i
/Ld‘// i Plosd. i
&ﬁ,ﬁz foved by Aldermsn Robinson , seconded by

1% f5,~°JK1derman O'Toole tuat the report be adopted. Motion passed i
Za R

| gy




May 17th, 192&

7

FIRE DEPARTMENT-CLAIM W.p, EZALY

Read report of the Committee of Fire—

. wards on the claim of W.F.Healy for damages to his car

- when in collision with apparatus of the Fire Department
. on Brunswick Street March 10th last, together with a
report of the City Solicitor and Chairman of the Fire

' Department on the subject:

Fire Department,
Halifax, N.S,March 22-28

Bo ard of Firewards

| Gentlemen:- -
On Saturday Mazch the 10th , shortly
after 1 p.m. while the combination hose and chemical
car from the West St. § tation was responding to Box
326 ean accident occurred at the intersection of

Brunswick and Cornwallis Streets in which our car was
dama ged to the extent of approximately $250,36.

This accident occurred with a Willeys
Overland Coach #$40,411 Model 93, owned by A.I. Drummond.
This car sustaining severe damages to the right side,
rear panel, axle, wheel, mudguard etc., I have no
knowledge of the actual cost of this damage.

- _ The impact with the car caused our truck
to swerve and the end of the ladders mmunted on the left
side of our ear side swiped a Ohevrolet sddan owned
by Wm.F.Healy, which was parked on Brunswick St,, south
of Cornwallis 8t%t., causing damage to side, doors and

. breaking two panes of glass. I have carefully inquired

. into this accident and it is described to me as follows:

: Our truck was proceeding suth on Brunswick
Btreet, sounding the siren and the Willeys Overland car
was proceeding north onBrunswick St., At the inter-
section of Cornwallis St., the Willeys Overland attempted
to turn west into Cornwallis ¢ The driver of our truck

' claims he was not driving at. an excessive rate of speed

. and endeavored to avoid the accident by inclining his

. car to the left but was unable to avoid a collision and
the result af this impact was the direct cause of the
damage b Mr, Healy's car,

¥ have endeavoured to have an interview
with Mr. Drummond, owner of the Willeys Over land and he
advises me that any interview with him would be of no
benefit, in fact he declined to discuss the matter at
~all, stating that he was acting on the advise of his
Solicitor, although he had previously arranged an appoint-
' ment with me.
| I would recommend that this matter be
| referred to the City Solicitor
| Respectfully submitted
J.W.Churchill
CHIEF OF DEPARTMENT

~35-

N T a

VTR

i o= 2

=




——

. ey

5 Office of City Solicjtor ;
Halifax, N.S.,
I ! April 19th 1928 !

s Worship the lMayor, ;
City- :

RE: CLAIM OF HTALY

This claim arises out of a collision be-"
tween one of the City's combined chemical engine and
ladder carts and the car of the claimant. The City:
is not liable unless the driver of our car was in some
way guilty of negligence. That depends on the facts.

I have irterviewed the driver of our car,
Edward Gilfoy, and also two others of the department,
vho were on the car with him at the time, W.Rafuse and
E.Eisan, The facts as stated by them are as followss

Our car was going south on Brunswick St.,
in response to a third alarm of fire in the Herald
Building. It was travelling on the right side of
the strect, at a rate not exceeding 25 miles an hour
(which is permitted by the Motor Vehicle Act Sec.16
(4) in the case of a piece of munieipal fire apparatus)
and sounding its siren. The claimant's car was parked
on the east side of Brunswick Btredt, a few feet south
of Cornwallis Street. Just as our car came to Corn-
wallis St., another car coming north on Brunswick St.,
tarned suddenly to go up Cornwallis 8t., thus crossing
directly in front of our car, at a distance of not
more than 15 or 20 feet with imminent risk of collision,
The driver of our car at once put on his brakes and
shut off the power. He also swung his car sharply to
the left, obviously the only way in which he could
hope to avoid a collision orminimize its danger.
As it was he struck the other car on the rear mudguard,
doing some damage to the other ¢ar and also damaging
tHe City car to the extent of about $250, As our
car was then heading for the east sidewalk and the
claimantfs car, our driver, to avoid a further
collision swung his car back to the right and probably
the drag of the othercar helped swing our car in the
came direction. In this way our driver succeeded in not
diriking claimant's car with his own but the ladders
projecting at the back of our car struck the claimant's
car doing the injury complained of

Assuming these to be the facts, I am unable
To see what more our driver could have done when
suddenly faced with the emergency caused by the other
car impreoperly crossing him, and consequently there
is no liahility unless the law is that the owner of the
car immediately camsing the accident is liable,
irrespective cf negligence on his part. Notwithstanding
anv popular belief to the contrary, this certainly is
not the law, The law is concisely statdd inClerk &
Lindsell on Torts p. & as follows: WIf "A" driving
along a highroad and seeking to avoid a collision with
i3"¥ comes into contact with "C" he may be liable To "C'

-36-




e o — -

‘ : > : Y
| if he be negligent , out not otherwigen
| Mather L.R.10, Ex. 261 ie always rg}iirbg°}§023va
leading case on this point, That was a éasi ia which
the damage was done by a vehicle.vhose horse
had been caused to run away by a barking doé. At p.
| 267 Bramwall B. said :- "Now what do we find to be
| the facts? The driver is absolutely free from all
blame in the matter, not only doee he not do énvthing
' wrong but he endeabours to do what is best to be done
. - under the circumstances. For the oonvenience of man-
; kind in carrying on the affairs of life people as they
; go along the roads nust expect or put up with such
: , . mischief as reasonable care on the part of others
i cannot avoid". :

For these reasons assuming the facts to be
| | as they are represented to me, I am of opinion that
the Cityis not in any way liable for the damage of

Mr. Healey's car.

The resyonsibility both for the damage to
the claimant's car and also to our own in my opinion
rests on the owner of the car whose improper attempt
to cut across our car was the sole cause the injury.

m T
(4t

(@]
=y
ct
an
O

Respectfully submitted

x|

=il g B S

CITY SOLICITOR

'

D

)

i

N —

Committee Room, City Hall,
May 15th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:—
At a meeting of the Committee Fire-
wards held this day, the atstached lette Wichols
Healy, C amages

& Wlavin, Solicitors of T-F Eea

to an automobile owned Oy F-Healy wh n collision

with Fire apparatus on Brunswick Street, while res—

ponding to an alarm of fire on M¥arch 10th last ,amount—

ing to 3136.25, also the report of Chief Churchill

and opinion of the City Aolicitor was considered and :
recommended to the City Council for its information

and. aetlons

Alderman Smeltzer that the

| 8136.25 for damages to his




R

May 17th, 1928

Moved in amendment by Alderman
McCarthy seconded by Alderman Robertson that this
matter be referred to the Committce on Lavs & Privileges

i for further consideration and Teport

Amendmcent put and lost cight voting

for the same and nine against it as follows:

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINIST IT

; Alderman Shannon Alderman Dickie
Mitechell Redden

| Donovan Smith |
MacDuff Rains |
McCarthy Ryan
Cragg O'Roole
Corbin Mullane
Robertson -8- Smeltzer

Robinson- 9

The original motion is put and
passed nine voting for the same and eight against it

as follows:-

FOR THZ MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman Dickie Alderman Shannon
Redden Mitchell
Smith Donovan
Rains lMacDuff
Ll = Ryan McCarthy
| Véﬂff 0'Toole Cragg
p | Mullane Corbin
Smeltzer Robertson
' Robinson~ 9 —8—

Moved by Alderman Dickie, seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that the City Solicitor be in-
| structed to investigate the claim of the City against t!
' 3rd party im this collision and report same to this

Council at its next mecting. Motion passed

i
Ji]
o
i
&l
4
=
£
1,
q
§
b
¥
1
!
i




FILED ///

dJBs - RL- LAl L raid A PAlVJoD A LUNe
i e A L S A R AT S R By

’ Read report of the City Auditor
i 2 B b
¢overing svatementes of Departmental appropriations

ae at February 29th, 1928:

City Auditor's Office,
Hullfax N.S.

Yay 17th 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and Yeaibers of City Council.

Gentlcmen:—

Enclosed herewith you will find
gtatements of Appropriation as at February 29th, 1928,
gopies of which have been supplied the Heads of the
various Departmente.

Yours truly,

As1L, ~Butder,
CITY AUDITOR

S s

DEX COLLECTIONS

Read report of the City Auditor
covering statements of Taz Collections for the month

of April 1928:

¥

a‘

ity Auditor's Office,
May 17th, 1928

His Worship the Mayork
gna Members of City Council.

N T e B O T

Genslemen; -

Report on Tax Collections for the
licnth of April, 1928 is submitted. Collections of
Current Taxes during the Givich Y 1027-28 amounting
Bo ~l,)1 , 904, 22 nave i 15:?“30“* and show
78,7% of tnc Roélh This is an increase of 6.3% over
collecsions of Current JOEELT

i i

ed.,

ear
been very satb

cre
¢ the oceeding year
phich amoumued. to. 31,367,

f=1
1o

T_::ps in
= Or:
| Collections on account of arrears
ﬂaTe 280 Deen sabisfac oy Tal T"’Bc:c”}‘*s of rbfuLded
gxes foxapllycare up to and including 1924-25 have
excecded tae mest optomisitic ezpeciation and the City
~eelf with an adequase Sinking Fund for the
lemntion in 1961 of the Reflunding Loan for

3 000.00. Tun acdition & surpius of $170,800,00
nilople to reet deficiencies in the Reserve for
s¥.or: colleciion of taxzes set up for the three Y‘i“
beginning with 1926 26, so that on April 30th, las%,

:_I_

P li

ed our 3Bankers only $31.000,00 for 192:-26 and

8 1
L
1

1€ OF
nly 216,000,00 for 1926-27, aand our 1927-28 1nd"bb:dr
igs s suts uJulLllY reduced from its avcerage year-—
G due Sc increased col t 5 taxes.

he ous i
! ._.3 .




gf further taxes it only remaing
iquidate its 1927-28 overdraft ang ame X
established wilkl 'be availatle. io affd?é §§§§1§° i
| account of the annual intcrost of 275 uoo“ooea O?rﬂ

' refunding loan. 3 g S

It is difficult to estimate valn

| Eof tazes which will be collected frog Egctgitégiggin 8
of years ;925—26 and 1926-27., At the close of tze g

present civic year e shall be in g better position

' to know this, However, it is fairly well established
| that the item "Arrecars of Taxes Civic Years prior

| to 1925 #797,347.13" should not produce more than

| 12% itself, and that our final write —off in connection
with this group will approximatc $700,000.00

: A comparrison of collections for April 192
with April 1928 follows: It should be noted tﬁat in9 J
April 1927, the Halifax Relief Comnission paid
287,305.79, which acccunts for the heavy collection in
that month,

TAX COLLECTIONS

APRIL 1927 APRIL 1928 INCREASZ DECRTASE

Arrears $113 ,623.92  $61,806.50 851,817.42
Current. 59,895.17 b&,948.22 ) 946,95
Water 19,262.80  23,274.37 3.991.57
$122,801.89 $14L4029.09 £3,991.57452,764.37
. 1hh,029.09 3990851
DECREASE L8 772.80 slg 772.80

Respectfully submitted
A.li,Butler
CETY AUDITOR

COTY OF HALIFAX

STATEMENT OF TAX COLLECTIONS

B T e T T B T i 5 Ty o R i AL e I T T R, i R I N S e Ry e Ay e e

AS AT APRIL 3%0th 1928

EARS TAX7IS OUTSTANDING  APRIL 1928  Amounts Outstanding
BALANCE Collections TWritten Balance
PREVICUS Off and April 30th
MONTH Misc. 1928
Gredists.

' Civic Year prior ; . \
| to May 1 1925 4820 101,27 32&,&31.52 8622.55 8797, t7.13
Givic Year 1922-26 lhg,HﬁOlgi %7,gégng7 }g%.%g 532’62%.%

| Givic Year 1926-27 226.347. glEET. . g 623.¢
e £1194,189.12 51 206,50 7570.76 _ B1,131, B11.86

CURRENT TAXES

Givie Yeor 1927-288469,515.23 858,948,022  81,714.97 O 408,852, 04 3

~4o-




| Carried For—ard

5 £1,663,704.35 3120, p A % )
| | JATTR DEPARTMINT i ? 754-72 2,685.7351540,263.

’ L S L [ e —

Raotcs and Taxes

March 31-28 #103,976.41
Add monthly s
charges 1,643.67
Add Motor _ ‘
rates for 6

mos. (Approz) 60,000, 00
$165,620, 08
59,320,

FILZED, //,

COAL WEIGZTRS REPORT

4
421 -

Read revnort of the Superintendent of Coal
Weighere showing the Permanent VWeighers to have received

the sum of $65.25 each in fees during the month of

R A T e e et ——————

et

April,

FILED /

CITY HOIE AND. T. B, HOSPITAIL-IfONTHLY REPORT

i
k
i'é
.

s
3
b
it
-
¢

Read report of the Charities Committece

for the month of April 1928, showing 272 inmates in

the City Home and 48 paticnts in the T.B-Hospital

FILED /
HIGHWAY TAX

!
!

T e T e WA

Read report of the Finance Committee
recommending the payment of the sum of 39,449.58
interest on the Highway Tax for 1927 up to May lst last;

also the appointment of a Spccial Committee tO arrange

s W AT S T

for a conference with the local government to discuss

the question of the vaernment's share for local

B N

improvements.
Committce Room,

City Hall, May 16-28

His Worship the layor,
and Members of City Council.

b S L, g v

Gentlemen: -

%t a meeting of the Finance Committece

held this day the City
of the Committece that the Decpar
Treasurer was pressing for a settle
due on the Highway Tax for 1927, th
amounts to 29,449.58 up to loy lst.

| 5 1T,

suditor brought to the attention
tment of Provincial

ment of the balance
e interest of which

T R R




M¥ay _17th, 1928

In May of last year eci
Committee consisting of His Worsh{p thg §§§g;alAldermen
Weston,Shannon and Redden was appointed to arfange for
a conference with the Local Government to discuss the
questiom of the Governments share for local improve-
mente, but for some unknown reason failed to function.

Your Committee recommend that before
any action is taken in ‘this matter a special committee
ccasisting of His Worship the ifayor and the Finance
Committee be appointed to arrange for a conference with
the Government on the matters under dispute.

Respectfully submitted,
S+ L.Shannon
CHAIRMAN

/

City Auditor's Office,
Halifax, N.S.
May 16th, 1928
The Chairman
Finance Committee,
City Hall,

Dear Sir:-

; The Deputy Provincial Treasurer
has written me a long letter in conncction with the
account of the Province of Nova Scotia against the
City of Halifax for Highway Tax.

At the April meeting of Council
the payment of $37,279,69 was authoritzed which.accord-
ing to our records would pay the balance of the principal
of the Tax. }
_ The records of the Pm vince show
that after crediting this payment there is an amount
of &9,489,58 due for interest up to May lst 1928, The
Provinee has the right by statute to charge interest
on Highway Tax after June 30th, of the year in which
LG edue,
You will recall that on May 12th,
1927, upon receipt of a request from the Province for
a settlement of the Account the Finance Cormnittee
appointed a Special Committee consisting of the Mayor
as Chairman and Aldermcn Weston, Shannon, and Redden to
arrange for a conference with the Local Government to
discuss the question of the City's charge for Local
ImprovemcnssS.
' On August 11th, upon receipt of
a reguest from the Auditor to be allowed to make pay-.
ment &6 the Provi nce the mattor was referred to this
gpecial Committee to confer with the Local Government.

| On July 1lUth, a payment of
S41,07L4.38 —was authorized

e

NN TR T i o A Lt

TR

e

L nE T
e




e B —— . W el i

; On November 17th upon receipt of a
request by the Auditor to make a payment tﬁe matter
was referred to the special Committce to confer rith
the Local Government, :

On April 2nd, 1928 a payment of
$37,279.69 vas authorized.’ BeiR ¢

I would impress upon your Comnmittec the
fact that this matter is important. If we are
ever to reccive an adjustment from the Local Cov: nment
of our claim for Local Improvcments we can only reccive
it by interviewing them and regucsting favourable
congideration of our case. As I sce it we cannot delay .
payment of the Highway Tax and say that our Local Im-
provement charge is a sct-off. Both stand by themsclves.

The Government im redrafting the Highway
Act in 1926 inadvertently ( they say) omitted the
clause allowing Cities and Towns 139 for short collection
The Minister of Highvays vhen this matter was discussed
before the Convention of the Union of Nova Scotia
funicipalitices at Lunenburg last year wired that the
clausc has been inadvertently omitted, and that Cities
and Towns which had already paid the taz in full would
be granted & rebate.: The catch is that the City of
Haelifax which had not paid its current tax will not
receive an allovance of 13% but will becalled upon to
pay 6% intercst on the arrcars. You will sce the
importance of this and how our position will react on
the payment to be made for the present Civic Ycar. If
we have not paid our account in full on or before June
30th, we will not reccive the allowance of 13%. A4s
the allowance in question is close to #700.00, and as
interesst is accumulating on this account every day the
settlement of it is delayed you will apprecciate the
importance of the whole matter.

e

o

2

e~

Respectfully submitted
A-M, Butlex
AUDITOR.
Moved by Alderman Shannon, scconded by
Alderman Robertson that the rcport be adopted. Motion
passecd. I//
CASH DISCOUNT Oil ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Cormittee
rccommending the adoption of the following resolution

dealing with cash discount on trade accoumnt si

Cormittec Roon,
City Hall,
lfay 16th, 1923

His Worship‘the Mayor,
and City Council.

Gentlemen: -

At a meceting of the Financce
Committce held this day the City Auditor brought fo
the attention of the Committce the necessity of making
provision for taking advantage of the discount on
Trade Account s. He informed the Comnittee that

Sk




0 e ] D3k LYEAD

the City was losing money by not ﬁe
of lapse of time between purch
to make these payments.

ing able on account
asc of goods and payment

Your Committee recommend the ado ti of
the following Resolution prepared by the Cigyliﬂditor
subject to the approval of the City Solicior,

Respectfully sumitted
S.L.Shannon
CHAI RMAN

Moved bj Alderman Shannon, seconded by
Alderman Robinson tHat the report be adonted. Mfotion

passed.

The following Resolution is submitied:

RESOLVED fthat the City Trcasurcr upon
Teceipt of a voucher signed by the City
Auditor is hereby authorized to pay any
account for supplies in order to decduct
therefron any cash discount allowed by
the vendor for payment of the account on
or before a specified datc vhen such

date proceceds the regular monthly mecting
of Council; provided however any such
paynient authorized under. this Resolution
shall not excced #U40.00 unless authority
for a purchase of supplieshas been duly
Approved and sanctioned by a Committee

for its Department at a specified price,
and the Dcpartment Head certifics that the
goods have boen reccived and are in
accordance with the standard requircd. All
accounts paid under this Resolution shall
be submitted to Council for ratification
of payment along with the regular accounts
for the nmonth"

Moved by Alderman Shannon, scconded by

Alderman Robinson and passed unaninously.

7

APPOINTHMEINT OF DOG CATCHZR AND POUND KEZPER

Regd report of the Police Comnittec re-

| commending the appointment of a dog catcher and pound

' keeper, and covering resolution authorizing a loan for

. this purpose not exceceding $800.00, under the provisions

| of Section 976 of the City Charter:

The following Resolution is submitted:

~ Ll

R %




| iy _May 17th, 1908

ey
oy ey

WHEREAS the City requires n x
the following purposcs;— money for

To cover the necessary expense in
connection with the appointmentof pound keeper
and dog ecatcher,

AND WHEREAS no appropriation hae been
made by the City in respect to this matter
1 and no provision has been made in respect %e
it by legislative authority,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City
, do under authority of Section 976 of the
I Halifex City Charter as amended by Section 53
! Chapter 50 of the Acts of 1924 borrow from
the Royal Bank of Canada or any fund available
. the amount required not excecding 4%800.00 for
' the purposes aforesaid, and that the amount

when so borro—ed be included in the Civie

| Estimates for 1929-3%0 and ragted and collectecd
| along therewith,

' | " 7ed by Alderman 0'Toole secconded by

|Alderman Smeltzer that said resolution be adopted.

The resolution on being put is lost ib

|[not receiving the necessary two-third vote of the

'Counci 1,

.

i SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON COLLECTION OF TAX ARRWARS

Alderman Redden submits the following

| .

‘Resolution:

i RESOLVED that in view of the exceilent

| work pérformed by the Special Committee
' on Collection of Tex Arrcars, appointecd

CF
' under a Resolution of Council dated
i May 5th, 1927, during the past year
’ that the same Committee be and it is
hereby restored for the purpose for

which it was appointed.
FURTHER RESOLVED that the name of

Alderman Shannon be substituted for
Alderman Weston on said Committce

| Moved by Alderman Redden, scconded by

ﬁé‘“JJ:tﬂlderman Robertson and passecd unanimously.

. J“M . —U45-.
Wk




May 17th, 1928

#

APPLICATIONS FOR SALARY INCREASES

Read report of the Finance
{Gommittee on the application for increase of salary
gfrom Miss Vera L., Street, Stenographer Mayor's office
‘and Miss Marion Thonpson, Stenographer in the City

' Agscessors Department

Gommittee-Room,
City Hall,
May 16th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor
and Mcmbers of City Council,

- Gentlemen:—
At a meeting of the Finance
Committeeheld thls day the attached applications of
Mises Street and lMiss Thompson , Stcnographers in
the Mayor'!'s Office and Agsessors Office, rcspectively
were subnitted,

Your Committec report that in
view of the fact that the Civic Estimates are closed
| for the present year it cannot recommend the granting
of the requests.

Respectfully submitted
S.L.Shannon
CHAIRIMAN
Moved by Alderman Smeltzer,
seconded by Alderman O!Toole that the report and
applications referred back to the Financec Comnmittee

for the purpose of obtaining an opinion from the

City Bolicitor on the subject. Motion passed

.

SALE OF MORRIS STREET LOTS

Read report of the Cormittee on
Works and City Epgincer on the sale of lots corner
Morris Street and Surmer Street deferred for con-
sideration at a meceting of the City Council held on

..'}_-_- . April 26th.

~46-




,,ﬁwﬁ/u‘uotion passed.

AP AVIATION

1 — Ll, 1lYcS

Moved by Alderman Shannon, scconded
by Alderman O0'Toole that this rcport pe referred back

to the Committee on Works for further consideration,

RA /

| PUBLIC LANDINGS

i Read report of the Corriittee on
' Works and City Engincer covering ordinance to regulate

!public landings, this report being deforrad ot o

L=

'mecting of the City Council held on the 26th April
last.

lloved by Alderman Shannon, seconded
! by Alderman McCarthy that this report be referred back
. to the Committee on Works for furkher consideration,
; and that the different ferrymen be invited to attend
| the meeting of the Committee on Works when the matter

' 1s under consideration. Motion passcd,

Aldcrman Robinson brought to the

| notice of Council the matter of providing suitable

' landing fields for acroplancs etc.

The following resolution is submitte: :

ZSOLVED that the Committee on Works
together with the City Engineer be appointed
2 a Special Committee on Aviation to take
' immediate steps to ascertain suitable landine
fields and submit 2 report on the cost of
same at the next meeting of this Council.

Moved by Alderman Corbin secondecd

; by Aldermaniﬁpbinson and passecd.

. PEDDLERS AND PETTY CHAPIAN

Alderman Robinson brought to the
| notice of Council that under the Acts passcd at the
last session of the Legislature, provision was made for
thc passing of an Ordinance regulating persons carrying
on petty trades coming into the City by auto who are not

asscssed.

-47-




May 17th, 1928

Referred he La: T o
[ }?’[})’” cferred to the Laws & Privileges Commitsce.

C. 2R for report /

POLL TAX ASSESSMENT

|

'of Oouncil the legislation passcd at the last session

éof the Legislature in reference to the assessmentof

Alderman Robinson brought to the attention

'poll tax in thec City.

)ni:)uj?f Referred to the Laws & Privilegcs Cormittce.

L

NOTICE OF MOTION

Alderman Ryan submits the following notice

‘of motion:

RESOLVED that this Council place itself on
record as being in favor of the adoption of
the resolution passed by the Board of Trade
of the City of Halifax with reference to the
- operation of steam trawlers in connection
i with the fishing industry of this Port,.

111,15 o'clock.
Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

Alderman Mitchell that this meeting do now adjourn,

llotion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

prplicatiOn new Arena Ltd. Exemption from Taxation 12
'Letter Board of School Cormisgioncrs covering ?
'resolution in refercnee to the taxing of non- 1

Resident Employces 12
'Petition for carly closing of Barber Shops }3
Works Department Accounts 13
‘General Accounts 15
City Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts 14
Fire Department Accounts 15
City Health Board Accounts 16
Library Accounts 16
'City Prison Accounts 17
'Gardens Parks and Cormon Accounts 17
'Police Department Accounts 18
‘Union N.S.Municipalities Subscription Fee 19
Overtime Work City Collector's Departuent. 19
|Loans-Temporary Loan in anticipation of Tax
| Collections 20
: Appointment Deputy Mayor 21
Appointment of City Officials 22
N.S.T.A.-Appt. of Deputy Inspector 25
S lpe




(H.S. RHIND

1 May 173h 1028
List of Headlincs(continucd) i

Police Department-lMotor Cycle 52
City Home and T.B.Hospital —Tendcrs for Supplics?s -
City Prison-Tender for Supplics e oot

Strect Oiling B

Watt Street Extensim =,

Street Paving-Repairs to Paved Street.s 2o
Fire Stations-Repairs to Tower Strikers %=
Fire Dept.-Tenders for Chassis 23
Fire Dept- Tenders for Repairing ford car. éi
Fire Dept— Claim W.S.Healy {5
Departmental Appropriations 39
Tax Collections 2g
Coal Weighers Report 13
City Home and T.B.Hospital-lonthly report. 5
Highway Tax L
Cash Discount on Accounts b3
Appointment of Dog Catcher and Pound Keeper -

Special Committee on Collcction of Tax Arrears U5
Applications for Salary Increascs Lg
Sale of Morris Street Lots ug
Pedler and Betty Chapman L7
P61l Tax Asscssment ug
Notice of Motion -Alderman Ryan Lg

Meeting adjourned

L.A.Gastonguay,
MAYOR

CITY CLERK

m,ugf




EVENING BSESSION

| &.10 0'Clock

| Council Chamber,

! City Hall,

! June 14 th, 1928
|

; A meeting of the Citv Council
|
‘was called for this evening. At the above named hour

'there was present Alderman Mitch ell,

There being no quorum present

ithe meeting stands adjourned. Sini die

L.A Gastonguay
MAYOR

H.S. REIND
i CITY CLERK

~50-




%

EYENING . 8SESSION

€.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

dJune 19th, 1928

|
A meeting of the City Council was

held this evening. At the above named hour there
were preéent His Worship the Mayor, and Aldermen :
Shannon, Mitchell, Dickie, Redden, Smith, Donovan,

McDuff, Craig, Corbin, Rains, Drysdale, Mullane, !

, O'Toole, Robinson, Smeltzer and Robertson.

The meeting was called to proceed : ?

with business standing over and the transaction g

lof other business.
\

DOG_ORDINANCE

Read letter Halifax Floral Association

w®with reference to the administration of the Dog Law
in the City of Halifax
Referred to the Committee on Laws

and Privileges for report.

DARTMOUTH BRIDGE

Alderman Shannon, informed the

Council that a delegation representing the Dartmouth
;Bridge Association was present in reference to the
?anstruction of a bridge between Halifax and Dartmouth
- > and asked that the order of business be suspended to

1 % ;permit'him to submit a resolution on the subject.

| 'By unanimous consent of Council

‘Alderman Shannon submits the following resolution:- E

- 5k




Hm i DN el

June 19th, 1928

RESOLVED that the City Council of
the City of fa1icax approve of the request
s made by the Halifax and Dartmouth Bridge

! Company in asking that legislation relative
5 to the construction of a bridge to connect
Halifax and Dartmouth be proclaimed as in
force by the Governor-in-Council.

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded
. by Alderman Rains and passed.
Moved by Alderman Dickie, seconded
. by Alderman Donovan that this Council express its
appreciation of the efforts and work of liessrs Murray

and Farquhar in bringing forward this matter. Motion

passed. //

PRINCE'S LODGE

Read letter Nova Scotia Historical
Society in reference to the efforts being made to-
wards the acquisition of the building and lands at
' Prince's Lodge near the City, occupied or used for
many years by the Duke of Kent, and to be taken over
5% by the Parks and Historic Sites Branch of the Depf
éiufju-¢¢aﬁ of the Interior, and kept as an Historic Shrine:
v
(L o7 Wy

Referred to the Committee on Works

TAG DAY _
OORNWALLIS STRZIT BAPTIST CHURCH

Read application of Rev. W.A.White,
Pastor Cornwallis Street Baptist Church, for per—
mission to hold a Tag Day on Saturday June 16th.

His Worship the Mayor inférmed the
Council that he had acceded to this request, and

' that the Tag Dav was held on Saturday last,

—52—~




v TAG DAY
ZION A,M,E CHURCH

Read application A.F.Skinner,

Pastor, Zion A.lI.E.Church for permission %o hold a
Tag Day on Saturday July 2lst or July 28th, for the
benefit of the Zion A.l1.E.Church,

Moved by Alderman Rains,

. seconded by Alderman Donovan that the request be
7 iﬁﬁh”¢u’§ra?ted. Motion passed
(o /

HOUSING COMMISSION

Read letter of Chas.Topple,
Secretary of the Housing Commission drawing %o the
| attention of Council the matter of the appointment
- of W.W.Hoyt to the Commission,which appeared on
the list of nominations submitted by His Worship the
.Mayor and whose term would expire April 30th, but

which should read to April 30th 1930:
" Halifax, N.S. May 30th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
City Hall,
City.

| ; Dear Sir:-
' ' I have been instructed by the

| : Commission to draw your attention to the appointment of
| the Commissioners for the Housing Commission as fodlows:

1 : Major H.E.Gates,Chairman 1930
| M.Norris ,Vice Chairman 1930

W.0.Cameron 19%0
R.D.Guildford 1930
W.W.Hoyt 1929.

' Regarding the appointment of

' Commissioner Hoyt 1929 would say that this should read
1930, Mr. Hoyt was appointed during 1927 to fill the
unexpired term left vacant by the resignation of

* . Commissioner Curtis, and therefor Commissioner Hoyt

would have to be reapnointéd from 1928 to 1930.

Trusting this will be found

| satisfactory. Yours truly
. fours )

Chas .Topple
SECTY TO COMIISSION

i SB%

e e e G

e S s g




Moved by Alderman Shannon, secconded by
Alderman Rains that the nomination of Hisg Worship the
Mayor of Mr, Hoyt to this Commission be amended to read
as to April 30th 1930, Motion passed,

7

APPLICATION FOR POSITION OF COAL WEIGHER

Read application Rod'k, L. McDonald

for the position of Permanent Coal Weigher,

———— e

FILED J/

NATAL DAY HOLIDAY

The following resolution is submitted:
RESOLVED that Thursday June 21lst,

the anniversary of the settlement of
Halifax, be observed as a public
holiday, and that all Civic Offices
be closed on that day.

Moved by Alderman Dickie, seconded by

Alderman Smeij;ér and passed unanimously,

UNION OF QUEBEC MUNICIPALITIES

His Worship the Mayor informs the

Council that the Convention of the Union &f Quebec
Municipalities would meet in Halifax on Wednesday
next 27th inst., and that he had received an invitation
to accompany the members of the Union from Montreal
to Halifax, |

: A Reception Committee composed of
the members of the Board of Trade and City Council
would meet the delegates at the railway station on
the arrival of the train from Pictou on Wednesday
morning next, and that suitable entertainment would

be provided during the stay of the delegates in

Halifax,
His Worship nominated the whele

Council to be a Reception Committee under the leader—
ship of the Deputy Mayor, Alderman McCarthy as
Chairman, to assist in entertaining the delegates,and

agked théir hearty co-operation in this matter

—5H-




June 19th, 1928

Moved by Alderman O'Toole,
seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that the Council endorse
the action of His Worship the Mayor in this matter,
and will render any assistance that may be required.

Motion passed.

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee
on Works recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $12,82k. 74
Halifax, N.S. June 13th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Bouncil,

Gentlemen:~-
Attached hereto are accounts

which were approved and recommended to Council for
payment at a meeting of the Works Committee held on
the 13th instant said accounts being chargeable as
follows:

Water Dept. 1928-29
Water Construction  $217.17
" Maintenance [71.6%  $994.81

Works Dept. Capital $2,057.91
Appropriations ,099.69 10,157.60

~

it e e e e e S o D

. " 1927524 1.6¢2:
Aporopriations 2 2

— s

T .

T .

Respectfully submitted,

M. A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

PP —

Moved by Alderman ghannon, seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer, that the report be adopted and
accounts paid. Motion passed.,

%

Read report of the Works Committee re-

commending the final payment to the Fairview Crushed
Stone Company of the sum of $15.99 on account of their

contract for supplying of stone in 1927-28&:

~55~




June 19th, 1923

City Works Office
Halifax, N.S. ’

June 19th, 192%

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

Gentlémen:—

The Works Committee recommen
ment to the Fairview Crushed Stone Company, the sum
of $15.99 ( Fifteen Dollars and Ninety-Nins cents)
being payment in full on *heir contract for the supply
of stone for the year 1927-28, as per certificate of
the City Engineer attached hereto.

ds for pay-

Respectfully submitted

M.A'Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Mfoved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Moﬁigﬁ passed.

GENERAL ACCQUNTS

Read report of the Finance Commiittee Te-
commend;ng for payment accounts amounting to
$11,309.38

) Committece Room,
City Hall,
June 13th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

Gentlemen: -

for payment.
Respectfully submitted
S.D, Shannon
CHAIRIIAT

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

' Alderman Robertson that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.
b6

—

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
. this day the attached list of accounts amounting to .
$11,309.38 were examined, found correct and recommended

R e g o e B B e g L e e P ey g £ 8 I eSO S A e e



Qslile 19T, 1YZo

/

CITY HOME AND T. 3. HOSPITAL
ACCOUNTS

| Read report of the Charities
Committee recommending for payment accounts chargeable

to the City Home $7462.71 and T.B.Hospital 32,476.73:

Halifaz, W.S. June 13th,1928

His Worship the liayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen: -~
The Charities Committece met this
day and beg to submit the following report:

LIEIIBERS PRESENT:— The Chairman,
Aldermen Dickie, Robertson and Redden.

CITY HOZ ACCOUNTS LAY 1928 AUOUNT 87,462.71

The City Home accounts for the
month of iay 1928 amounting to #7,462.71 are recommended
for payment.

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS IIAY 1928 ALOUNT
$52476.73

The Tuberculesis Eospital accounts
for the month of lMay 1928 amounting to $2,476.73 are
| recommended for pament.
Respectfully submitted,
A. A Robertson,
ACT. CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Robertson,
| seconded by Alderman Dickie that the report be adopted.

llotion passed,

8.25 o'clock

[ his séat in i;yncil.
'|

| FIRE DEPART.IZNT ACCOUNTS

" — — — m— — o Sn m— o —

Alderman Ryan arrives and takes

Read report Committee of Fire-
wards recoﬁmending for payment accounts chargeable
to the Fire Department $11,769.36 and to the Fire
'Alarm Department 451%.83:

Comnmittee Room,
City Hall,
June 13-28

His Worshin the Mayor

‘and City Couancil |
i -57- |
L




| June 19th, 1908

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Fir
held this day, the attached listg of :ggg&gtgommittee
$16.80 account 1927-28, $513.83 Account 1928-29
chargeable to Fire Alarm Dept. and 3779.48 account
1927-28 and $10,989.88 account 1928-29, chargeable to

Fire Department were passed as correct and 4
to the City Council for payment recommende

Respectfully submitted

! _ Thomas Robinson,

| | CHAI RMAN
|
i

Moved by Alderman Robinson, secondecd
by Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

/i

HOLY CROSS CEMETERY

Alderman Dickic informed the Council

that a represdntative of the R.C.Episcopal Corporation

was present in the interest of the Holy Cross Cemetery,

and askcd that the order of business be suspended to
permit the consideration of the report of the Committee
on Laws & Privileges on exemption of the Holy Cross
Cemetery from agsessment for betterment charges,

By unanimous consent the consideration

of thie report is taken up.

s — g e S e A L e (R AT
e e e o b s s R T ke e A b St s AT D e x

Read report of the Laws & Privileges
Committee re assessment for bettcrment charges Holy

Cross Cemetery:

Committee Room,
City Hall,June 12-28

o
His Worship the Mayor,
end Council,
Gentlemen: - At a meeting of the Committee on Laws

and Privi leges held this day, the exemption of Holy Cross
Cemetery for assessment from taxation rates or tazes of
any k¥nd whatsoever levidd or to be lcvied thereon by the
City of Halifax was under consideration. i

Your Committee Tecommend that Chapter 67
of the Acts of Nova Scotia 1926 be approved and that the
exemption mentioned in said Act in respect to Holy Cross
Cemetery be now granted.

L L e e it e e 5L S

Respectfully submittcd
J,L.McDuff
: -58- CHAIRMAN
B R R e oo s (i e e




and rccommended for payment.

Junc 19th, 1928

Moved by Alderman McDuff, seconded by Alderman
Dickie that the report be adopted. Motion passed

unanimously. “//

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

_Read report of the City Prison Committee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to 41,187.45:

City Prison,
June 7th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the City Prison Committce held
this daK the attached list of accounts amounting to
#$1,187.45 was passed as correct and recommended to the
City Council for payment.

Your Cormmittee submitted the report of
Governor Grant showing there were twenty males and two
females in custody May 31lst 1928 and that one prisoner
named Mary Ellen McDonald made good her escape from
the Prison on the 30th May and has not sincc been capture
Respeetfully submitted

A.A.Robertson
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Robertson, seconded by
Aldertnan Donovan that the report be adopted. Motion

passed. //
CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Hecalth Board re-
commending for payment agcounts amounting to $1,931.46:
Halifax, N.S. June 13,1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Cijty Council.

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the City Health Board held
on Wednesday, Junc 13th 1928, the following namcd
accounts amounting to $1,931.46 were passed as correct

Respectfully yours

Arthur C.Pcttipas
SECRETARY

59—

e ——TTTT




